

MONSTER

clippers



MONSTERSHAVER

MONSTERSHAVER

manual



IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS | 4

DESCRIPTION OF PARTS | 8

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS | 9

FOR SHAVING | 9

CHARGING THE BATTERY | 10

CORDED OPERATION | 10

BATTERY OPERATION | 11

SHAVER CARE | 12

FOIL HEAD AND CUTTER BLADES CARE | 12

UNIT CARE | 13

GUIDELINES FOR LITHIUM-ION BATTERIES | 14

TROUBLESHOOTING | 15

Cordless Shaver Instructions MODEL M05

Please read the following instructions carefully before using your new Monster Shaver. Save these instructions for further reference.

THIS PRODUCT IS INTENDED FOR PROFESSIONAL USE.

For more information or assistance call our customer service centre

T: +31 (0)88 88 000 80

W: www.monsterclippers.com

E: customerservice@monsterclippers.com



IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS

When using an electrical appliance, basic precautions should always be followed, including the following: Read all instructions before using the Monster Shaver.

REQUIREMENTS

- Pay attention to the rating voltage.
- An appliance should never be left unattended when plugged in.
- Use this appliance only for its intended purpose.
- This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety
- Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.

HAZARDS

Danger: risk of fire, electric shock, or injury to person due to damaged product

- Do not operate the appliance with a broken cord, plug or charger, or if it is not working properly, if it has been dropped or damaged in anyway.
- Any examination or repair must be performed by a qualified professional.
- Do not use attachments not recommended by Monster Clippers because they may cause fire, electric shock or injury and damage to the appliance.
- Use of a charger not sold by Monster Clippers may result in risk of fire, electric shock, or injury to person.
- Do not disassemble charger. Incorrect reassembly may result in a risk of electric shock or fire.
- Plug adapter cord directly into an AC outlet. Do not use an extension cord.

Danger: Electric shock due to penetration of liquid

- To protect against risk of electrical shock never immerse the unit or let it come into contact with water or other liquids. Do not use the unit with wet hands. If the appliance should become wet, damp or fall in water, remove plug from mains socket immediately. Do not put your hands in the water. Do not take into the bathroom.



Danger of explosion

- Never operate the appliance where aerosol (spray) products are being used or where oxygen is being released
- This appliance contains a lithium-ion battery; exhausted batteries/ rechargeable batteries should not be disposed of in the household waste. Dispose of them in a completely discharged state in accordance with the local legal regulations. Do not throw into fire where heat could cause them to rupture or explode.

Warning: injuries due to incorrect handling

- Do not use this appliance with a damaged outer foils and inner cutters, as injury to the skin may occur. Replace damaged parts before using. For information on replacement parts, contact our customer service centre or one of our authorised dealers.
- Switch off the appliance and unplug from outlet when not in use, before putting on or taking off attachments and also before cleaning the appliance.
- Always turn control to OFF then remove plug from outlet to disconnect.
- Never use your appliance without paying attention! Except when charging always unplug this appliance from the electricity outlet immediately after using.

Caution: Danger of product damage

- Keep the cord away from heated surfaces.
- Do not wrap the cord around the appliance charger.
Care should be used to keep the cord untwisted, and undamaged.
- Do not use outdoors or in damp areas.
- Never carry the unit by its power cord.
- Never drop or insert any object into any opening.
- Always attach plug to USB socket first, then to outlet. To disconnect, turn control to OFF, then remove the plug from USB socket.
- Always store the shaver with the protective plastic head guard covering the foil.

DESCRIPTION OF PARTS



- A Foil Head
- B. ON / OFF button with indicator light
- C. Protective plastic head guard
- D. Cleaning brush
- E. Universal USB charger/adaptor
- F. Gold titanium forged cutter blades
- G. USB socket
- H. USB cable

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

FOR SHAVING

1. Keep the unit clean and dry at all the times
2. Remove the protective plastic head guard
3. Check to make sure the outer foils and inner cutters are not damaged.
Replace damaged parts before using.
4. Ensure that the battery is charged.
5. Wash and dry your skin thoroughly prior to shaving.
6. Slide the ON/OFF switch to the ON position.
7. Gently stretch the skin of your face with free hand while moving the shaver slowly and smoothly against the grain of your beard. Using short, circular strokes will make the hairs stand out from your face more resulting in a easier and cleaner shave.
8. In order to achieve the closest shave and avoid unnecessary wear of the foils, be sure that both foils contact the skin simultaneously at all times. Holding the shaver at an angle where only one foil contacts the skin will cause distortion of the foil an may result in skin irritation.
9. To facilitate cutting and avoid foil wear, apply minimal pressure to the shaver touching your skin.
10. To maximize shaving comfort, be sure to clean the shaver thoroughly after each use.

CHARGING THE BATTERY

The USB charger/adaptor is intended for use with Monster Clipper model M05 lithium-ion shaver.

Plug the adapter/USB cable into an outlet at the correct voltage.

Make sure that the shaver is switched OFF when charging. Note that the shaver can be removed at any time during the charging cycle without harming the shaver or battery.

The shaver has not been charged at the factory.

Please charge the shaver for a minimum of 1.5 hours before the first use for maximum performance.

CORDED OPERATION

If the shaver powers OFF in the middle of a shaving job, the USB cable can be attached to continue use in corded operation. If the battery is completely run down, allow it to charge for one till two minutes (switched OFF) before you start using it as a corded shaver.

The shaver will charge at a slower rate while in use with the cord attached.

BATTERY OPERATION

Switch the shaver ON using the ON / OFF button and, after use, switch it OFF again. When the battery is fully charged, the equipment can be used for up to 120 minutes of continuous run. The Monster Shaver model MO5, by design, will run at full power until the battery is fully depleted.

SHAVER CARE

FOIL HEAD AND CUTTER BLADES CARE

You can clean the excess hair from your blades by using a small cleaning brush. Any excess hair and dirt that has accumulated between the blades should come out by using the Monster Clippers Clean & Cool Spray (sold separately).

This maintenance spray cools, cleans, lubricates and protects the cutter blades.

For longer durability and a smooth performance.

A quick and easy way to clean the blades of impurities!



Dry cleaning with a brush

1. Remove the foil assembly by pressing the button located on the left side of the unit. Grasp the foil assembly on both sides and gently lift off the shaver
2. Gently tap the base of the foil assembly on a flat surface so that the hairs inside fall out. Do not remove the foils or they may be damaged accidentally.
3. Lightly brush the hairs out from the cutters. You can remove them from the shaver if necessary. Blow out any remaining loose hairs.
4. Replace the cutters and foil assembly.

FAILURE TO REGULARLY CLEAN THE BLADES WILL VOID THE WARRANTY.

USE MONSTER CLIPPERS CLEAN AND COOL BLADESPRAY ONLY.

UNIT CARE

It's best to use a clean cloth (dry or dampened with water). Make sure that the machine is turned OFF and not charging!

DO NOT USE thinner, bleach, benzene or other aggressive cleaning agents to clean the unit!

Note: other than the recommended maintenance described in this manual, no other maintenance should be performed, except by our customer service centre or one of our authorised dealers.

GUIDELINES FOR LITHIUM-ION BATTERIES

1. This shaver contains a lithium-ion battery. A lithium-ion battery does not develop a “memory effect” like other batteries. This means that you can charge the Monster Shaver at any time for a full charge, or even use the Shaver before the battery is fully charged. Like most rechargeable batteries, lithium-ion batteries perform best when used frequently.
2. When the shaver won't be used for a week or more we recommend that you unplug the adapter/charger and store the shaver in a partially discharged condition. Recharge the battery before use.
3. Optimum use of the battery capacity will be achieved when charging at a stable temperature. Sudden fluctuations in temperature may result in a partially charged battery.
4. A battery that is used intensively or older than one year may not have the same run-time performance as a new battery.
5. New lithium-ion batteries that are unused for a period of time, may not accept a full charge. This is normal and does not indicate any problems. After several cycles of shaver use and recharging the battery will accept a full charge.

To protect the environment please dispose the battery in a responsible manner, exhausted batteries/ rechargeable batteries should not be disposed of in the household waste. Dispose of them in a completely discharged state in accordance with the local legal regulations. For more details on recycling options and proper disposal, please contact your local waste officials/facility.

TROUBLESHOOTING

If your rechargeable shaver does not seem to be operating or charging properly, please check the following:

- Make sure voltage is present at the wall outlet (confirm with an appliance you know is working).
- Check to make sure the cable is plugged firmly into shaver or charger.

If you still encounter problems with charging your shaver, return the product to Monster Clippers or an authorized Monster Clippers dealer for examination and repair or replacement. Don't forget to include the adapter/cable, and a note explaining the problem.

MONSTER

clippers



120-240V ~50/60Hz

Made in China - Monster Clippers continuously strives for product improvement. Therefore, contents may vary.

Monster Clippers | Katernstraat 33 E 1321 NC Almere | The Netherlands

www.monsterclippers.com



© SEPTEMBER 2020

MONSTER

clippers



MONSTER SHAVER

MONSTER SHAVER

handleiding

BELANGRIJKE VOORZORGSMATREGELEN | 4

BESCHRIJVING VAN ONDERDELEN | 8

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING | 9

VOOR SCHEREN | 9

DE ACCU OPLADEN | 10

GEBRUIK MET SNOER | 10

GEBRUIK OP ACCU | 11

ONDERHOUD SCHEERAPPARAAT | 12

ONDERHOUD SCHEERBLADEN EN MESSEN | 12

ONDERHOUD BEHUIZING | 13

RICHTLIJNEN VOOR LITHIUM-ION-ACCU | 14

PROBLEMEN OPLOSSEN | 15

Draadloos scheerapparaat aanwijzingen MODEL M05

Lees de handleiding zorgvuldig door voordat u uw nieuwe Monster Shaver gaat gebruiken. Bewaar deze handleiding voor naslag.

**DIT PRODUCT IS UITSLUITEND BESTEMD VOOR PROFESSIONEEL
GEBRUIK.**

Neem contact op met onze klantenservice voor meer informatie of hulp.

T: +31 (0)88 88 000 80

W: www.monsterclippers.com

E: customerservice@monsterclippers.com



BELANGRIJKE VOORZORGSMAAT- REGELEN

Tijdens het gebruik van elektrische apparaten moeten er altijd basisvoorzorgsmaatregelen in acht worden genomen, waaronder: lees alle aanwijzingen voor u gebruik maakt van de Monster Shaver.

BELANGRIJK

- Controleer het vereiste voltage.
- Een apparaat mag nooit onbeheerd worden achtergelaten wanneer het aangesloten is op een stopcontact.
- Gebruik dit apparaat uitsluitend voor waar het voor bedoeld is.
- Dit apparaat is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door personen (waaronder kinderen) met verminderde lichamelijke, zintuiglijke of geestelijke vermogens of gebrek aan ervaring en kennis, tenzij hen instructie of begeleiding is geboden wat betreft het gebruik van het apparaat door een persoon die verantwoordelijk is voor hun veiligheid
- Houd toezicht op kinderen om te voorkomen dat ze met het apparaat spelen.

GEVAREN

Gevaar: kans op brand, elektrische schokken of persoonlijk letsel door beschadigd product

- Gebruik het apparaat niet wanneer de kabel, stekker of oplader gebroken is, of als het niet naar behoren werkt of is gevallen of andere schade heeft.
- Elke controle of reparatie dient te worden uitgevoerd door een gecertificeerde professional.
- Gebruik geen hulpstukken die niet zijn aanbevolen door Monster Clippers, omdat die brand, elektrische schokken of letsel evenals schade aan het apparaat kunnen veroorzaken.
- Het gebruik van een oplader die niet door Monster Clippers wordt verkocht, kan leiden tot een risico op brand, elektrische schokken of persoonlijk letsel.
- Haal de oplader niet uit elkaar. Het incorrect weer in elkaar zetten resulteert in een risico op elektrische schokken of brand.
- Steek de adapter rechtstreeks in een stopcontact. Gebruik geen verlengsnoer.

Gevaar: elektrische schok door het binnendringen van vloeistof

- Om de kans op elektrische schokken te vermijden mag u het apparaat nooit onder water dompelen of op andere wijze in contact laten komen met water of andere vloeistoffen. Gebruik het apparaat niet met natte handen. Mocht het apparaat nat of vochtig worden, of in water vallen, trek dan onmiddellijk de stekker uit het stopcontact. Steek uw handen niet in het water. Niet in de badkamer gebruiken.

Ontploffingsgevaar

- Het apparaat mag nooit worden gebruikt in een omgeving waar producten uit spuitbussen worden gebruikt of waar zuurstof vrijkomt
- Dit apparaat bevat een lithium-ion-accu: lege accu's/herlaadbare accu's mogen niet bij het huishoudelijk afval. Verwijder ze in volledig ontladen toestand in overeenstemming met de plaatselijke wettelijke voorschriften. Gooi ze niet in het vuur waar ze door hitte kunnen scheuren of exploderen.

Waarschuwing: letsel door onjuist gebruik

- Gebruik dit apparaat niet met beschadigde externe scheerbladen of interne messen, dit kan huidletsel veroorzaken. Vervang beschadigde onderdelen voor gebruik. Voor meer informatie over vervangende onderdelen kunt u contact opnemen met onze klantenservice of een van onze geautoriseerde dealers.
- Schakel het apparaat uit en trek de stekker uit het stopcontact wanneer het niet in gebruik is, voordat u hulpstukken aanbrengt of verwijdert en ook voordat u het apparaat schoonmaakt.
- Schakel het apparaat altijd eerst uit en trek vervolgens de stekker uit het stopcontact.
- Gebruik uw apparaat nooit zonder op te letten! Behalve tijdens het opladen, dient u altijd meteen na gebruik de stekker uit het stopcontact te halen.

Opgelet: gevaar voor schade aan product

- Houd de kabel uit de buurt van verwarmde oppervlakken.
- Wikkel de kabel niet rond de oplader. Zorg ervoor dat de kabel niet gedraaid raakt en onbeschadigd blijft.
- Niet buiten of in vochtige ruimtes gebruiken.
- Draag het apparaat nooit aan de kabel.
- Laat nooit een voorwerp in een opening van het apparaat vallen en steek geen voorwerpen in het apparaat.
- Sluit altijd eerst de stekker aan op de USB-poort en vervolgens het stopcontact. Om het apparaat los te koppelen, zet u de knop altijd op UIT en trekt u vervolgens de stekker uit het stopcontact.
- Berg het scheerapparaat altijd op met het plastic beschermkapje op het scheerblad.

BESCHRIJVING VAN ONDERDELEN



- A Scheerblad
- B. AAN-/UIT-knop met indicatorlampje
- C. Plastic beschermkapje scheerkop
- D. Schoonmaakborsteltje
- E. Universele USB-lader/-adapter
- F. Goud-titanium gesmede snijmessen
- G. USB-stopcontact
- H. USB-kabel

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

VOOR SCHEREN

1. Hou het apparaat altijd schoon en droog
2. Verwijder het plastic beschermkapje
3. Controleer of de externe scheerbladen en interne messen beschadigd zijn. Vervang beschadigde onderdelen voor gebruik.
4. Let erop dat de accu is opgeladen.
5. Was en droog uw huid grondig voor het scheren.
6. Zet de AAN-/UIT-knop op AAN.
7. Span zachtjes de huid van uw gezicht met uw vrije hand terwijl u het scheerapparaat langzaam en soepel tegen de haren van uw baard in beweegt. Door korte cirkelbewegingen te gebruiken gaan de haren meer overeind staan, wat resulteert in een eenvoudiger scheerbeurt en beter scheerresultaat.
8. Voor het gladste scheerresultaat en om onnodige slijtage van de scheerbladen te voorkomen, is het belangrijk dat beide scheerbladen constant tegelijk in contact staan met de huid. Als u het scheerapparaat in een hoek houdt waardoor maar een scheerblad in contact staat met de huid, kan het scheerblad vervormen wat kan leiden tot huidirritatie.
9. Houd het scheerapparaat met minimale druk tegen uw huid om het scheren te vergemakkelijken en slijtage van de scheerbladen te voorkomen.
10. Reinig het scheerapparaat grondig na ieder gebruik om scheercomfort te maximaliseren.

DE ACCU OPLADEN

De USB-oplader/-adapter is bedoeld voor gebruik met het Monster Clipper model MO5 lithium-ion scheerapparaat.

Steek de adapter/USB-kabel in een stopcontact met het juiste voltage.

Let erop dat het scheerapparaat uitstaat tijdens het opladen. U kunt het scheerapparaat op ieder moment tijdens de oplaadcyclus verwijderen zonder het scheerapparaat of de accu te beschadigen.

Het scheerapparaat is niet van tevoren in de fabriek opgeladen.

Laad het scheerapparaat minimaal 1,5 uur op vóór het eerste gebruik voor maximale prestaties.

GEBRUIK MET SNOER

Als het scheerapparaat tijdens het scheren uitschakelt, kunt u de USB-kabel aansluiten om het gebruik voort te zetten. Indien de accu helemaal leeg is, laat het apparaat dan (uitgeschakeld) één tot twee minuten opladen voordat u het met snoer gaat gebruiken.

Wanneer het scheerapparaat met aangesloten snoer wordt gebruikt, zal het apparaat minder snel opladen.

GEBRUIK OP ACCU

Zet het scheerapparaat AAN met gebruik van de AAN-/UIT-knop en zet hem na gebruik weer UIT. Als de accu volledig is opgeladen, kan het apparaat tot 120 minuten zonder onderbreking worden gebruikt. De Monster Shaver model MO5 is ontworpen om op vol vermogen te werken totdat de accu volledig leeg is.

ONDERHOUD SCHEERAPPARAAT

ONDERHOUD SCHEERBLADEN EN MESSEN

Verwijder achtergebleven haartjes van de mesjes door middel van het schoonmaakborsteltje. Achtergebleven haar en vuil dat zich tussen de mesjes heeft opgehoopt, kan verwijderd worden met behulp van de Monster Clippers Clean & Cool Spray (apart verkrijgbaar). Deze onderhoudsspray koelt, reinigt, smeert en beschermt de snijmesjes. Voor een langere levensduur en goede prestaties. Een snelle en gemakkelijke manier om vuil van de mesjes te verwijderen!

Droog reinigen met een borsteltje

1. Verwijder de scheerkop door op de knop aan de linkerkant te drukken. Pak de scheerkop aan beide kanten vast en trek deze zachtjes van het scheerapparaat
2. Tik zachtjes de onderkant van de scheerkop op een vlakke ondergrond om de haartjes eruit te laten vallen. Verwijder de scheerbladen niet, deze kunnen zo beschadigd raken.
3. Borstel lichtjes de haartjes tussen de mesjes vandaan. Indien nodig kunt u ze van het scheerapparaat halen. Blaas overgebleven haartjes weg.
4. Zet de mesjes en scheerkop terug.

**ALS DE MESSJES NIET REGELMATIG GEREINIGD WORDEN, VERVALT DE GARANTIE.
GEBRUIK ALLEEN MONSTER CLIPPERS CLEAN AND COOL BLADESPRAY.**



ONDERHOUD BEHUIZING

Om de behuizing schoon te maken kunt u het beste een schone doek gebruiken (droog of vochtig gemaakt met water). Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat is uitgeschakeld en niet oplaadt!

GEBRUIK GEEN verdunner, bleekmiddel, wasbenzine of andere agressieve schoonmaakmiddelen om het apparaat schoon te maken!

Opmerking: buiten het aanbevolen onderhoud dat in deze handleiding wordt beschreven, dient geen ander onderhoud te worden uitgevoerd, behalve door onze klantenservice of een van onze geautoriseerde dealers.

RICHTLIJNEN VOOR LITHIUM-ION-ACCU

1. Dit scheerapparaat bevat een lithium-ion-accu. Een lithium-ion-accu ontwikkelt geen 'geheugeneffect', zoals andere batterijen en accu's. Dit betekent dat u de Monster Shaver op ieder gewenst moment volledig kunt opladen of zelfs het scheerapparaat kunt gebruiken voor hij volledig is opgeladen. Zoals geldt voor de meeste oplaadbare accu's werken lithium-ion-accu's het beste wanneer ze regelmatig worden gebruikt.
2. Wanneer het scheerapparaat langer dan een week niet gebruikt gaat worden, raden we aan dat u de adapter/oplader uit het stopcontact trekt en het scheerapparaat opbergt in een deels ontladen toestand. Laad de accu voor gebruik opnieuw op.
3. De optimale accucapaciteit wordt bereikt wanneer de accu onder een stabiele temperatuur wordt opgeladen. Plotselinge temperatuurschommelingen kunnen leiden tot een slechts gedeeltelijk opgeladen accu.
4. Een accu die intensief wordt gebruikt of ouder is dan één jaar raakt mogelijk sneller leeg dan een nieuwe accu.
5. Nieuwe lithium-ion-accu's die een tijd niet gebruikt worden, laden mogelijk niet volledig op. Dit is normaal en betekent niet dat er een probleem is met de accu. Nadat u het scheerapparaat een aantal keren heeft gebruikt en opgeladen, kan de accu weer volledig opladen.

Gooi de accu op verantwoorde wijze weg om het milieu te beschermen, lege/oplaadbare accu's en batterijen mogen niet bij het huishoudelijk afval. Verwijder ze in volledig ontladen toestand in overeenstemming met de plaatselijke wettelijke voorschriften. Neem contact op met uw plaatselijke afvalverwerkingsfaciliteit voor meer informatie over opties voor recycling en de juiste manier van afvoeren.

PROBLEMEN OPLOSSEN

Als uw oplaadbare scheerapparaat niet goed lijkt te werken of op te laden, controleer dan het volgende:

- Controleer of er spanning staat op het stopcontact (bijvoorbeeld met een apparaat waarvan u weet dat het werkt).
- Controleer dat de kabel goed is ingestoken in het scheerapparaat of de oplader.

Als u hierna nog steeds problemen ondervindt bij het opladen van uw scheerapparaat, stuur het product dan terug naar Monster Clippers of een geautoriseerde Monster Clippers-dealer voor controle en reparatie of vervanging. Vergeet niet de adapter/kabel mee te sturen, en een briefje waarop u het probleem uitlegt.

MONSTER

clippers

ليدل لايحت كنك مي ثي ح، ي نورتك لال ان ع قوم رز، ة صاخ ل ك تغ لب لي ل دل ا ضرع ل:
<http://www.monsterclippers.com/service/downloads>

Um die Benutzeranleitung in Ihrer eigenen Sprache einzusehen und herunterzuladen, verweisen wir Sie auf unsere Website: <http://www.monsterclippers.com/service/downloads>

Για να δείτε το εγχειρίδιο στη δική σας γλώσσα, σας παραπέμπουμε στον ιστότοπό μας, όπου μπορείτε να κατεβάσετε το εγχειρίδιο: <http://www.monsterclippers.com/service/downloads>

Para ver el manual en su propio idioma, puede acceder a nuestra página web, donde podrá descargar el manual: <http://www.monsterclippers.com/service/downloads>

Pour consulter la notice dans votre langue, veuillez vous rendre sur notre site internet où vous pourrez télécharger la notice : <http://www.monsterclippers.com/service/downloads>

A kézikönyvet anyanyelvén honlapunkon találja, ahonnan a dokumentum le is tölthető:
<http://www.monsterclippers.com/service/download>

Per visionare il manuale nella vostra lingua, vi rinviamo al nostro sito web, dove potete scaricare il manuale: <http://www.monsterclippers.com/service/downloads>

Aby wyświetlić instrukcję we własnym języku, odwiedź naszą stronę internetową, gdzie możesz pobrać instrukcję: <http://www.monsterclippers.com/service/downloads>

Для скачивания инструкции на вашем языке перейдите на наш веб-сайт: <http://www.monsterclippers.com/service/downloads>

120-240V ~50/60Hz

Gemaakt in China - Monster Clippers streeft ernaar haar producten voortdurend te verbeteren. Daarom kan de inhoud variëren.

Monster Clippers | Katernstraat 33 E 1321 NC Almere | The Netherlands
www.monsterclippers.com



© SEPTEMBER 2020